Associated Pomona Teachers

2140 Walnut St, La Verne CA 91750, (909) 541-5501

MINUTES

APT Rep Council, January 10, 2022 @ 4:15 PM (Zoom Meeting)

1. Call to Order - W. Loh called the meeting to order at 4:15 p.m.

2. Approval of the Agenda - Agenda approved with flexibility.

3. Seating of Alternates

Timestamp

1/10/2022
16:18:30

1/10/2022
16:18:36

1/10/2022
16:18:40

1/10/2022
16:18:57

1/10/2022
16:19:05

1/10/2022
16:19:07

1/10/2022
16:19:10

1/10/2022
16:19:19

1/10/2022
16:19:47

1/10/2022
16:39:20

1/10/2022
16:51:06

1/10/2022
16:58:52

Please enter your first

name.

Carmen

Silvia

Nancy

Jamie

Timothy

Rosalinda (Roz)

Mary

Belinda

Timi

Jorge

Tyra

Lucia

Please enter your last

name.

Wong

Godoy

Demarais

Olson

Sanchez

Keeler

Hernandez

Chavez

King

Sanchez

Weis

Nagler

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION

Please check one that best
describes you:

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

APT Alternate Representative

Enter the school, group, or
organization you represent.

Alcott

Alcott

Marshall Middle School

Madison

Armstrong

Emerson

Arroyo Elementary School

Madison

Emerson

Diamond Point

San Antonio Elementary

Pomona High School

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION



Associated Pomona Teachers
2140 Walnut St, La Verne CA 91750, (909) 541-5501

4. Approval of the Minutes - 12/6/21 Minutes to be approved in February

5. President’s Report

e Mary Morales is the new Second Vice President, Monica Whisenhunt is the new
Area Organizer to Elementary Area 2, and Michael Dyer and Ramona Valenzuela are
newly appointed to the School Calendar Committee.

e President and CTA Staff Person will be meeting with non-reelected members.

Site visits have been taking place, but will continue virtually until further notice.

e President continues to meet with District to address cleaning and updated Health
Department requirements.

6. Treasurer’s Report
e Documents shared and discussed: check register, profit & loss statement and
reconciliation documents.

~

. COVID-19 Updates - Department of Health hotline number.
8. Bargaining Update - L. Garnett reported

9. Committee Reports
a. Special Education Committee -
e (rievance has moved to a level 3
e Any special ed complaints/ contract violations please direct them to
Yolanda Gardner-Horn
b. Child Development Committee
e Issues with lunch coverage for preschool teachers
e Will hire two roaming subs to release the teachers
. Kindergarten Committee
e New Zoom link will go out for Kindergarten Committee
. Grievance Committee
Level 3 grievance (meeting with superintendent) at Cortez regarding
cleanliness, will present to e-board and see if it will escalate to arbitration
Level 2 for all other schools regarding cleaning
Level 2 at Arroyo - principal is having once a month meeting from 3:15-5:15.
. Organizing Committee
School site visits will be rescheduled due to COVID
Town Hall meeting will be rescheduled
In person rally is postponed in January, but will do Postcard Campaign.

o

(o8

e 6 6 O o ©

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION



Associated Pomona Teachers
2140 Walnut St, La Verne CA 91750, (909) 541-5501

e Feb 9th- District Wide Rally at the schools from 7:30-8:00 and in person
rally on February 16 at the school board meeting.

e Members are to wear red or APT shirts on Mondays of rep meetings and
Wednesdays of school board meetings.

10. CTA Staff Report

Site reps should hold 10 minute meetings monthly

CTA advisory: Highly recommending using N95, Kn95, KF95 masks

We need to talk to board members in order to get our voices heard

Short Term Independent Study Request - directly related to ADA and need to give
work and fill out forms. Students who are out 3-14 days or more get STIS. Anything
more than 14 days is considered long term independent study

11. Old Business - None

12. New Business - T. Weis moved to establish a Contract Review Committee. D.
Wickwire seconded the motion. Motion approved without objection.

14. Announcements - Prescient and CTA Staff Person will stay after meeting to hear
concerns

15. Adjournment - L. Lovelace moved to adjourn. M. Vance seconded the motion.
Meeting adjourned at 6:53 PM.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION



