

Associated Pomona Teachers

2140 Walnut St, La Verne CA 91750, (909) 541-5501

MINUTES

APT Rep Council, January 10, 2022 @ 4:15 PM (Zoom Meeting)

- 1. Call to Order W. Loh called the meeting to order at 4:15 p.m.
- 2. Approval of the Agenda Agenda approved with flexibility.
- 3. Seating of Alternates

Timestamp	Please enter your first name.	Please enter your last name.	Please check one that best describes you:	Enter the school, group, or organization you represent.
1/10/2022 16:18:30	Carmen	Wong	APT Alternate Representative	Alcott
1/10/2022 16:18:36	Silvia	Godoy	APT Alternate Representative	Alcott
1/10/2022 16:18:40	Nancy	Demarais	APT Alternate Representative	Marshall Middle School
1/10/2022 16:18:57	Jamie	Olson	APT Alternate Representative	Madison
1/10/2022 16:19:05	Timothy	Sanchez	APT Alternate Representative	Armstrong
1/10/2022 16:19:07	Rosalinda (Roz)	Keeler	APT Alternate Representative	Emerson
1/10/2022 16:19:10	Mary	Hernandez	APT Alternate Representative	Arroyo Elementary School
1/10/2022 16:19:19	Belinda	Chavez	APT Alternate Representative	Madison
1/10/2022 16:19:47	Timi	King	APT Alternate Representative	Emerson
1/10/2022 16:39:20	Jorge	Sanchez	APT Alternate Representative	Diamond Point
1/10/2022 16:51:06	Tyra	Weis	APT Alternate Representative	San Antonio Elementary
1/10/2022 16:58:52	Lucia	Nagler	APT Alternate Representative	Pomona High School



<u>Associated Pomona Teachers</u>

2140 Walnut St, La Verne CA 91750, (909) 541-5501

- 4. Approval of the Minutes 12/6/21 Minutes to be approved in February
- 5. President's Report
- Mary Morales is the new Second Vice President, Monica Whisenhunt is the new Area Organizer to Elementary Area 2, and Michael Dyer and Ramona Valenzuela are newly appointed to the School Calendar Committee.
- President and CTA Staff Person will be meeting with non-reelected members.
- Site visits have been taking place, but will continue virtually until further notice.
- President continues to meet with District to address cleaning and updated Health Department requirements.
- 6. Treasurer's Report
- Documents shared and discussed: check register, profit & loss statement and reconciliation documents.
- 7. COVID-19 Updates Department of Health hotline number.
- 8. Bargaining Update L. Garnett reported
- 9. Committee Reports
 - a. Special Education Committee -
 - Grievance has moved to a level 3
 - Any special ed complaints/ contract violations please direct them to Yolanda Gardner-Horn
 - b. Child Development Committee
 - Issues with lunch coverage for preschool teachers
 - Will hire two roaming subs to release the teachers
 - c. Kindergarten Committee
 - New Zoom link will go out for Kindergarten Committee
 - d. Grievance Committee
 - Level 3 grievance (meeting with superintendent) at Cortez regarding cleanliness, will present to e-board and see if it will escalate to arbitration
 - Level 2 for all other schools regarding cleaning
 - Level 2 at Arroyo principal is having once a month meeting from 3:15-5:15.
 - e. Organizing Committee
 - School site visits will be rescheduled due to COVID
 - Town Hall meeting will be rescheduled
 - In person rally is postponed in January, but will do Postcard Campaign.





Associated Pomona Teachers

2140 Walnut St, La Verne CA 91750, (909) 541-5501

- Feb 9th- District Wide Rally at the schools from 7:30-8:00 and in person rally on February 16 at the school board meeting.
- Members are to wear red or APT shirts on Mondays of rep meetings and Wednesdays of school board meetings.

10. CTA Staff Report

- Site reps should hold 10 minute meetings monthly
- CTA advisory: Highly recommending using N95, Kn95, KF95 masks
- We need to talk to board members in order to get our voices heard
- Short Term Independent Study Request directly related to ADA and need to give work and fill out forms. Students who are out 3-14 days or more get STIS. Anything more than 14 days is considered long term independent study
- 11. Old Business None
- 12. New Business T. Weis moved to establish a Contract Review Committee. D. Wickwire seconded the motion. Motion approved without objection.
- 14. Announcements Prescient and CTA Staff Person will stay after meeting to hear concerns
- 15. Adjournment L. Lovelace moved to adjourn. M. Vance seconded the motion. Meeting adjourned at 6:53 PM.

